

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 32586/2019

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHD. YUNUS ALIAS BHOLA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.149630/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.149633/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.149635/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 149630/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 149633/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 149635/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 28-01-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

None appeared for the sole respondent when called. The record shows that vakalatnama on behalf of the sole respondent has been filed on 22.11.2019. He was granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit vide order dated 25.11.2019 however, counter affidavit has not been filed till today. There is neither written application for extension of time to file pleadings in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 nor is there oral request to that effect.

It appears that the respondent is not interested in filing counter affidavit and, therefore, opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar